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Monetary Poverty Measurement

Population
In order to carry out daily activities, a person needs to ingest 2,119 calories per day.
The average monthly cost of these calories (food basket) was S/. 155 per month in 2013 .

Not Poor

x

x

Non-Extreme Poor

x

x

Extreme Poor

PER CAPITA 

EXPENSES
(Nuevos Soles)

S/. 292

S/. 155

Minimum Consumption Requirement

(Basic Consumer Basket Value per person)

Monetary Poverty Line

(Food and Non-Food Basket)

Extreme Poverty Line

(Basic Food Basket)

Welfare
Indicator
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Poverty 
gap

Average monthly cost 
of the family basket

Average monthly cost 
of the family food 
basket

S/. 292 S/. 584 S/. 876 S/. 1168 S/. 1460

Average number of household members

S/. 775



33,5%

30,8%

27,8%
25,8%

23,9%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

7775,1

Incidence of Monetary Poverty, 2009 – 2013
(Thousands)

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009 - 2013
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8283,8

9074,3

9759,2

7283,6
1 millionless

491 thousandless
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-1,9
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-5,0 413 thousandless

Incidence of Monetary Poverty by geographic area, 2011-2013
(Percentage)

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2011 - 2013
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12,8
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Metropolitan Lima 1/Coast Highlands Jungle

1/ Including Lima and Callao provinces.
Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2011 - 2013

Incidence of Monetary Poverty by 
geographic domain, 2011-2013

(Percentage)
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Incidence of Monetary Poverty by region groups, 2012 - 2013

GROUPS OF REGIONS WITH STATISTICALLY SIMILAR 

LEVELS OF MONETARY POVERTY
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* Significant difference (p < 0.10).

** Highly significantdifference (p <0.0 5).

*** Very highlysignificantdifference (p<0.01).

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)-National Household Survey, 2012 - 2013.

EVOLUTION OF MONETARY POVERTY BY 
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Incidence of Monetary Poverty by regions,
2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013

Year 2011 Year 2013

1/ Including the Constitutional Province of Callao

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)-National Household Survey, 2010-2013
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(Percentage)
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Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2007 – 2013 9

The poverty gap is defined as the amount of spending that a poor person lacks to cover the cost of the basic
consumption basket or to reach the poverty line. This figure has been decreasing steadily in recent years.
Even though they have not been brought out of poverty, there has been an improvement in the living
conditions of the poor.



Extreme monetary 
poverty



Monetary Poverty Measurement

Population
In order to carry out daily activities, a person needs to ingest 2 119 calories per day.
The average monthly cost of these calories (food basket) was S/ 155 per month in 2013 .
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9,5

7,6

6,3

4,7

1 million

432 thousand

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009 - 2013

Incidence of Extreme Monetary Poverty, 2009 - 2013
(Percentage)
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Incidence of Extreme Monetary Poverty by 
Area of Residence, 2010 - 2013

(Percentage)

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2010 - 2013 12
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Profile of Poor 
People
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Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009-2013
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Woman
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Poor Population by sex of the Household Head, 2009-2013
(Percentage)



Note: Water supply: Including public water supply inside and outside the house but inside the building, and public use sink.

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009 - 2013
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Population with access to Public Water Supply, by 
Monetary Poverty Status, 2009 - 2013

(Percentage)

74,1 76,2 76,8
82,3 83,1 84,6 85,4 84,7

88,1 87,9

53,4
55,7 56,4

65,9 67,9

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total No pobre PobreNot poor Poor



Note: Bathroom: Including public sewerage inside and outside the house but inside the building.

Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009 - 2013

Population with access to a bathroom connected to the sewage 
system, by Monetary Poverty Status, 2009 - 2013

(Percentage)
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61,7 63,6 65,1 66,6 67,0

77,3 77,2 76,6 77,2 76,1

30,7
33,1 35,0 36,2 37,9
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Total No pobre PobreNot poor Poor



Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009 - 2013

Population with access to Electricity, by Monetary 
Poverty Status, 2009 - 2013

(Percentage)
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86,3 87,9 89,5 91,2 92,3 95,3 95,2 95,3 96,1 95,9
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Total No pobre PobreNot poor Poor



Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009 - 2013

Population with access to Mobile Phones, by Monetary 
Poverty Status, 2009 – 2013

(Percentage)
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28,5
26,1

23,6

53,8

49,7

44,4

22,2

40,4

20,8

35,9

Castellano Lengua nativa 1/

Incidence of Poverty by Native Language, 2009 - 2013
(Percentage of total population for each native language)

1/ Including: Quechua, Aymara and Amazonian languages.
Source: National Institute of Statistics and Informatics  (INEI)- National Household Survey, 2009 - 2013
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Spanish Native language 1/




